

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Eleventh Circuit

CITY OF SOUTH MIAMI,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

FLORIDA IMMIGRANT COALITION, INC., FARMWORKER
ASSOCIATION OF FLORIDA, INC., FAMILY ACTION
NETWORK MOVEMENT, INC., QLATINX,
WECOUNT!, INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

PHILLIP K. STODDARD,

Plaintiff,

v.

GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA,
ATTORNEY GENERAL, STATE OF FLORIDA,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA IN CASE NO. 1:19-CV-22927-BB
(HONORABLE BETH BLOOM, U.S. DISTRICT JUDGE)

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW SCHOLARS AS *AMICI*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES
AND AFFIRMANCE**

THEODORE A. HOWARD
WILEY REIN LLP
Counsel for Amici Curiae
2050 M Street NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 719-7000
thoward@wiley.law

21-13657 *City of South Miami, et al. v. Governor of the State of Florida, et al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. SB 168 Presents a Textbook <i>Arlington Heights</i> Case.	9
II. Defendants’ Arguments Reflect a Fundamental Misunderstanding of <i>Arlington Heights</i>	13
A. Conduct of Non-Legislators May Be Probative of Discriminatory Intent.	14
B. The District Court Afforded Defendants a Presumption of Good Faith.....	15
C. The <i>Arlington Heights</i> Factors Are the Relevant Standard for Assessing Discriminatory Legislative Intent.....	17
D. Actions Taken and Statements Made by a Bill’s Sponsor Are Highly Relevant.	19
III. The District Court Properly Applied the <i>Arlington Heights</i> Factors.	21
A. The District Court Properly Considered and Rejected Defendants’ Race-Neutral Explanations for SB 168.	23
B. The District Court Properly Concluded that SB 168 Is a Proactive Policing Measure.	25
C. The District Court Properly Analyzed SB 168’s Antidiscrimination Provision.	27
D. The District Court Properly Concluded that Legislative Collusion with Hate Groups Was Improper, Despite Prior Citations to CIS Data.	29
E. The District Court Drew Proper Inferences from the Factual Record, Despite Defendants’ Contrary Preferences.	31
F. The District Court Properly Analyzed the Effect of SB 168 on Racial Groups.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>City of Carrollton Branch of the NAACP v. Stallings</i> , 829 F.2d 1547 (11th Cir. 1987).....	20
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	34
<i>Clark v. ACE AFSCME Local 2250</i> , 2019 WL 3860269 (D. Md. Aug. 15, 2019)	32
<i>Department of Homeland Security v. Regents of the University of California</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	11
<i>Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Secretary of State for the State of Alabama</i> , 992 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2021).....	20, 21
<i>Hall v. Holder</i> , 117 F.3d 1222 (11th Cir. 1997).....	11
<i>Holton v. City of Thomasville School District</i> , 425 F.3d 1325 (11th Cir. 2005).....	15, 17, 31
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999).....	11
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985).....	10, 16, 18
<i>*Jean v. Nelson</i> , 711 F.2d 1455 (11th Cir. 1983).....	12, 16, 25
<i>League of Women Voters of Florida, Inc. v. Florida Secretary of State</i> , 32 F.4th 1363 (11th Cir. 2022)	16, 17

Lewis v. Governor of Alabama,
896 F.3d 1282, 1296 (11th Cir. 2018)..... 18, 19

Lloyd v. Holder,
2013 WL 6667531 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 17, 2013)..... 32

*Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights
Commission*,
138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)..... 11, 20

MHANY Management, Inc. v. County of Nassau,
819 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 2016) 25

Miller v. Johnson,
515 U.S. 900 (1995) 16

Plessy v. Ferguson,
163 U.S. 537 (1896) 10

Plyler v. Doe,
457 U.S. 202 (1982) 34

Ramos v. Louisiana,
140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020) 11

Rogers v. Lodge,
458 U.S. 613 (1982) 10

Romer v. Evans,
517 U.S. 620 (1996) 34

Smith v. Doe,
538 U.S. 84 (2003) 17

Smith v. Texas,
311 U.S. 128 (1940) 28

Smith v. Town of Clarkton,
682 F.2d 1055 (4th Cir. 1982) 24

**Stout by Stout v. Jefferson County Board of Education*,
882 F.3d 988 (11th Cir. 2018)..... 14, 20, 23

Strauder v. West Virginia,
100 U.S. 303 (1879) 9

Thai Meditation Association of Alabama, Inc. v. City of Mobile,
980 F.3d 821 (11th Cir. 2020) 20

United States Department of Agriculture v. Moreno,
413 U.S. 528 (1973) 34

United States v. Armstrong,
517 U.S. 456 (1996) 17, 18

United States v. Brignoni-Ponce,
422 U.S. 873 (1975) 29

United States v. Philidor,
717 F.3d 883 (11th Cir. 2013) 32

Veasey v. Abbott,
830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) 19

**Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corporation*,
429 U.S. 252 (1977) *passim*

Washington v. Davis,
426 U.S. 229 (1976) 9

Yick Wo v. Hopkins,
118 U.S. 356 (1886) 10

Statutes

Fla. Stat. § 908.102 6, 26

Fla. Stat. § 908.103 6

Fla. Stat. § 908.104 6, 26

Fla. Stat. § 908.109 27, 29

Other Authorities

Fed. R. App. P. 29 1
